See discussions, stats, and author profiles for this publication at: https://www.researchgate.net/publication/281363117
New benzophenone derivatives from the coprophilous fungus Delitschia
confertaspora
Article  in  Planta Medica · June 2015
DOI: 10.1055/s-0035-1556411
CITATIONS
0
READS

Based on all of these data, structure 3 was assigned to the new
metabolite, and the name fimetarone B is proposed for this
compound. The numbering system shown for 3 was chosen to
match that employed in the literature for 5.
The X-ray data for fimetarone A (5) showed it to crystallize
as a racemic mixture of the aS,9S and aR,9R enantiomers,
although the presence of two sets of NMR signals indicated its
occurrence as a atropdiastereomeric mixture in solution.15 The
case of 3 was somewhat different in that the atropdiastereo-
meric ratio varied to some degree with solvent, and was not 1:1
in most cases, but a somewhat imbalanced ratio is not
unexpected given the diastereomeric relationship between the
two rotational forms. A slight nonzero specific rotation
measured for 3 was attributed to trace impurities in the
sample, as an ECD spectrum was effectively featureless (as was
the case for 5). The behavioral difference in variable
temperature experiments for 3 relative to that reported for 5
was intriguing. A change in the energetic barrier to rotation at
the atropisomeric center (i.e., the C15−C18 bond) might be
expected given the absence of the C-20 OH group, although a
major change does not seem likely. Known compound 5
reportedly exhibited modest cytotoxic activity against T24 cells,
with an IC50 value of 40.2 μM.15
Compounds 1−3 all feature what appears to be a
pseudodimeric origin, suggesting biosynthetic assembly from
two polyketide-derived subunits. A process with such character-
istics has been proposed for fimetarone A (5).15 The
resemblance among these compounds likely indicates a similar
type of origin for 1−3, although the process involved is not
clear. While the main objective of this study was to further
explore the chemistry of this distinctive, genome-sequenced
isolate, possibly leading to analogues of flutimide, no such
compounds were encountered. Compounds 1−3 were tested
for activity in standard disk assays against strains of Escherichia
coli, Bacillus subtilis, Staphylococcus aureus, Candida albicans, and
Cryptococcus neoformans. Neither compound showed activity at
the 100 μg/disc level, so MIC values were not recorded. They
were also evaluated for cytotoxicity toward a breast cancer cell
line (MDA-MB-231) and two glioblastoma cells lines (D453
and Gli56), but were inactive at concentrations up to 10 μM.
Aside from flutimide, these three compounds are the only
secondary metabolites reported from this species. The 3-
Figure 2. Key HMBC correlations of Fimetarone B (3).
Table 2. NMR Spectroscopic Data for Fimetarone B (3)
position δC
a,c δH, mult (J in Hz)b,c
1 189.4
2 111.5
3 136.0
4 109.9 6.49, d (2.4)
5 165.0
6 101.8 6.12, d (2.4)
7 164.0
8a 73.2 3.78, d (12.0)
8b 4.80, d (12.0)
9 54.0
10 189.7
11 115.3d
12 150.0
13 107.5 7.70, s
14 161.0
15 153.6
16 115.3d
17a 30.0 2.40, d (16.0)
17b 2.90, d (16.0)
18 113.0
19 157.0
20 106.0 6.40, d (2.4)
21 162.0
22 109.5 7.22, d (2.4)
23 131.4
24 170.0
25 199.2